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SECTION 1. Sections 5 and Sa of Chapter 459, Laws of 1907, 
(section Sa was created by Chapter 111, Laws of 1921) are re
numbered, respectively, to be subsections ( 1) and (2) of section 
5 of Chapter 459, Laws of 1907. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection ( 3) is created and added to 
section 5 of Chapter 459, Laws of 1907, to read: (Chapter 459, 
Laws of 1907) (Section 5) (3) All elections or appointments of 
members and officers, authorized by law to be made by such board 
of school directors, shall be made by roll call vote. The records of 
such votes shall be entered by the secretary in the minutes and the 
published proceedings of such board. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub
lication. 

Approved May 25, 1933. 

No. 294, A.] [Published May 26, 1933. 

CHAPTER 165. 

AN ACT to renumber section 49.18 of the statutes to be subsec
tion (1) of section 49.18, and to create subsection (2) of sec
tion 49.18, rel~ting to poor relief. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 49.18 of the statutes is renumbered to be 
subsection ( 1) of ~ction 49.18. 

SECTION 2. There is added to section 49.18 of the statutes a 
new subsection to be numbered and to read: ( 49.18) (2) Except 
in counties having a population of two hundred fifty thousand or 
more, the town, city, village, or county, as the case may be, shall be 
liable for the hospitalization of a person entitled to relief under 
this chapter, without previously authorizing the same, when, in the 
reasonable opinion of a physician called to attend such person, im
mediate hospitalization is required, for indispensable emergency 
operation or treatment, and prior authorization for such hospital
ization cannot be obtained without delay likely to be injurious to 
the patient. There shall be no liability for such hospitalization be
yond what is reasonably required by the circumstances of the case, 
and liability shall not attach unless, within twenty-four hours after 
admission of the patient, a written notice be mailed or delivered 
to the official designated in subsection ( 1), reciting the name and 
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address of the patient, so far as known, and the nature of the 
illness or injury, and the probable duration of hospitalization. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub
lication. 

Approved May 25, 1933. 

No. 369, A.] [Published May 26, 1933. 

CHAPTER 166. 

AN ACT to create subsection ( 4) of section 29.24 of the statutes, 
relating to hunting at night with dogs. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 29.24 of the 

statutes to read: (29.24) ( 4) No person shall hunt or pursue any 
wild game or animals in the nighttime with a dog for the period 
of forty-five days prior to the open season for raccoon. Any dog 
used or found being used for such purpose shall be deemed a 
public nuisance. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub
lication. 

Approved May 25, 1933. 

No. 379, A.] [Published May 26, 1933. 

CHAPTER 167. 

AN ACT to create section 220.23 of the statutes, relating to com
petency of bank and corporation notaries. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

220.23 BANK OR CORPORATION NOTARIES; PERMITTED AND PRO
HIBITED ACTS. It shall be lawful for any notary public who is a 
stockholder, director, officer 6r employe of a bank or other cor
poration to take the acknowledgment of any party to any writ
ten instrument executed to or by such corporation, or to administer 
an oath to any other stockholder, director, officer, employe or agent 
of such corporation, or to protest for non-acceptance or non-pay
ment bills of exchange, qrafts, checks, notes and other negotiable 
instruments which may be owned or held for collection by such 
corporation; provided, it shall be unlawful for any notary public to 




